

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14694/2006

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOHAN LAL ARYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 26/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.T.V.George,Adv.
Mr.Manjit Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the above matter Mrs.Kamakshi S.Mehlwal,advocate has filed counter affidavit purported to be for the respondent and the office raised doubt as to whether she has filed it for the sole respondent or for the other respondents.

Ld.counsel was requested to clarify by order dated 2.08.10. However, it is not seen clarified. On verifying the records, it is seen that Ld.counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Sohanlal Arya and counter affidavit has been filed by Sohan Lal Arya mentioning that he is one of the respondent in the above mentioned case, though on the cause title it is mentioned as counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent. In view of the fact that counter affidavit is filed by Respondent No.1 who is Sohan lal Arya and on whose behalf counter affidavit has been filed,

: 2 :

there was no reason for the office to have raised any such objection.

No other respondent has filed counter affidavit. No request for further steps. Hence place the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rule.

(Sunil Thomas)
Registrar

SB